

No. 24-656

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIKTOK INC. AND BYTEDANCE LTD.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The D.C. Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Alexander A. Berengaut	Noel J. Francisco
David M. Zions	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Megan A. Crowley	Hashim M. Mooppan
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP	Kelly Holt Rodriguez
One CityCenter	JONES DAY
850 Tenth Street, NW	51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001	Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000	(202) 879-3939
	njfrancisco@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

(Additional Counsel Listed in Signature Block)

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS, AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
A. TikTok Is A Unique Speech Platform Used By 170 Million Americans .....	7
B. TikTok Inc. Is An American Company That Provides The TikTok Platform In This Country .....	8
C. Petitioners Have Worked To Address The Government’s National-Security Concerns .....	10
D. Congress Banned Petitioners From Operating TikTok In America.....	12
E. Legislators Repeatedly Expressed Disagreement With The Content On TikTok.....	15
F. Proceedings Below .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18

ARGUMENT .....	20
AS APPLIED TO PETITIONERS, THE ACT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	20
I. THE ACT’S TIKTOK-SPECIFIC PROVISION IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY .....	20
A. The Act Severely Burdens The Expression Of TikTok Inc., An American Company Protected By The First Amendment .....	20
B. The Act’s Coverage Of Petitioners Is Both Content-Based And Speaker-Based, Triggering Strict Scrutiny.....	25
C. Arguments For Lesser Scrutiny Are Meritless .....	27
II. THE ACT’S TIKTOK-SPECIFIC PROVISION DOES NOT SATISFY STRICT (OR EVEN INTERMEDIATE) SCRUTINY .....	31
A. Strict Scrutiny Is A Demanding, Rarely Satisfied Standard.....	31
B. The Government’s Asserted Interests Are Facially Deficient.....	35
1. The content-manipulation interest asserted is facially impermissible .....	35
2. The data-protection interest asserted is facially inadequate .....	41
C. The Government Did Not Prove That The Act Is Narrowly Tailored .....	44
1. The Government failed to consider less-restrictive alternatives .....	44

2. The D.C. Circuit failed to hold the Government to its evidentiary burden.....	47
D. At Minimum, Congress Failed To Justify Subjecting TikTok To More Than The Act's General Provision Applicable To All Other Speakers .....	51
CONCLUSION .....	56
APPENDIX A: Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50, div. H, 138 Stat. 895, 955-60 (2024).....	1a
APPENDIX B: United States Constitution Amendment I .....	13a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 430 (2020).....	22, 23, 27, 43
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	28
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	32
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	47
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	32
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	26, 29
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	40
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	22, 31, 32, 36, 41, 42, 49
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	37
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	33

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	40, 54
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	22, 39, 54
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	32
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	26, 33, 34, 38, 49, 51
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	31
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	36, 37
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	32, 45–47
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	36, 39
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Rev.</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	27
<i>Moody v. NetChoice</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024).....	4, 20–23, 26, 35–37
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	51

<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	41
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	32, 42, 43
<i>News Am. Pub., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	54
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	25–27, 31, 32, 54
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	30, 38, 39, 44
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	23
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	45, 46
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	31
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	24–26
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	28
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	26

<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	45
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	30, 47
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	35
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	28
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	25, 27, 30, 32, 44, 47, 54
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	25, 37
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	33, 34, 42–44
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns.</i> <i>of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	45
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	40
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
Foreign Agents Registration Act, 22 U.S.C. §§ 611-621 .....	39–40
Pub. L. No. 118-50, div. H, 138 Stat. 895 (2024) Sec. 2(a) .....	12, 14, 46, 52

Sec. 2(c).....	13
Sec. 2(e) .....	14, 52
Sec. 2(g) .....	3, 4, 12–14, 23, 24, 26, 29, 42, 43, 47, 48, 52, 53
Sec. 3.....	13, 16
Pub. L. No. 118-50, div. I, 138 Stat. 895 (2024)	
Sec. 2(a) .....	46
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
H.R. 7521, 118th Cong. (2024) .....	12
T. Hunter, <i>How Harris won at TikTok but lost the election</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 8, 2024).....	8
R. Leppert & K. Matsa, <i>More Americans – Especially Young Adults – Are Regularly Getting News On TikTok</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Sept. 17, 2024) .....	7
S. Maheshwari & M. Malone Kircher, <i>The Election Has Taken Over TikTok. Here’s What It Looks Like.</i> , N.Y. Times.....	8
V. Murthy, <i>Surgeon General: Why I’m Calling for a Warning Label on Social Media Platforms</i> , N.Y. Times (June 17, 2024) .....	40
J. Reynolds, <i>TikTok Is Helping Us Reach Millions with the Gospel</i> , Premier Christianity (Aug. 22, 2022) .....	7
AJ Willingham, L. Asmelash, & S. Andrew, <i>The Biggest Ways TikTok Has Changed American Culture</i> , CNN (Apr. 2, 2023) .....	7
